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Methodology B&A

A nationally representative, online survey of adults aged 16+.

Quota Controls

Sample Size Weights
Boresoncone Based on CSO Census . Seecssocsses
. . 3 Some corrective .
. 2016 figures for gender, . . .
’ - . . weighting was applied to
. age, region and area, as .

ensure a nationally

well as AIMRO agreed . .
representative sample. .-

figures for social class.

Online Interviewing Fieldwork Dates
Interviewing was 1

completed online with :

the use of B&A’s Online
Acumen Panel.

3rd - 8th June, 2020

A margin of error of +/-2% points is applicable on a sample of this size.
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Generational analysis

As we have done with other studies, such as the B&A Techscape 2020 report, we have conducted a lifestage analysis.
This type of review affords us deeper insight into how Irish adults are feeling about returning to ‘normality’. Five different

generations have been assessed, the definitions who which are detailed below:

.r

Born 1997 —
2004
Age 16 — 23
11%

416,000

33

Millennials

Born 1978-1996
Age 24 - 42

35%

1,361,000

Born 1966-1977

Age 43-54
22%

830,000

Baby
Boomers

Born 1947-1965
Age 55-73

29%

1,117,000

Silent Gen

Born 1946+
Age <74

3%

115,000
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Covid-19: Life had changed incredibly quickly...although

at the time of this fieldwork it was beginning to feel
that the worst was over (of the virus at least!).

29th Feb:

15th March:

B/\A

This is a very different beast:

To put things in context, unemployment hit 16%
during the last recession, and about 18% in 1983

~ j:> 22%
16.50%

/7

4.8% 5.8%
Feb 20 Mar 20 Mar 20 Predicted

rate Qtr2

The new Covid-19 Adjusted Measure of
Unemployment would indicate a rate as
high as 16.5% if all claimants of the
Pandemic Unemployment Payment
were classified as unemployed.

Minister Donohoe Stability
Programme Update 21 April 20:

The labour market is bearing the
brunt of the recession, moving from
effectively full-employment in the
early part of the year to
exceptionally high levels of
unemployment now and in the
coming weeks. Unemployment of 22
per cent projected for the second
quarter. We anticipate that total
employment will fall by 9.3 per cent
this year, with approximately
220,000 jobs being lost. Next year,
employment is expected to grow by
5% per cent (115,000 jobs), reducing
the unemployment rate to below 10

per cent.
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5

1in 9 (11%) have lost their job as a result of the pandemic.

Base: All adults aged 16+: 2,833/3,839,000

Are working Have had a salary
fewer hours cut/Are working on
the furlough scheme

Generational Profile

}5‘, Gen Z (11%)

“ Millennials (35%)
@ Gen X (22%)

.A‘

i‘\,ﬁsf Baby Boomers (29%)

% Silent Gen (3%)

(Base: 721/921,000)

14% 15%
25%
19% 13%
1% 1%

(Base: 565/720,000)

BLA

®

Have lost their job
as a result of the
pandemic
(Base: 302/423,000)

13%

2%

Millennials seem to be the cohort most impacted in terms of pay cuts, working hours and job

losses as a result of the pandemic.

® Q. And now we would like to ask you which of the following, if any, are relevant to you?

(% among All Adults)
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What are we most looki
forward to?




Overall, one third
(33%) of us are
looking forward to
going shopping for
clothes, while more
than a third (36%)
are looking forward
to visiting a
shopping centre.



What we are most looking forward to
Base: All adults aged 16+: 2,833/3,839,000

Most At All

Go toarestaurant for ameal | ECIINN RN so
Sitin a café with a friend [N 45
Have drinks in a pub/bar |V 34

Go shopping for clothes

Go to the cinema

Go to a concert/comedy gig/play

Attend a live sporting event

Gotoagym

Take the kids to a playground

Attend a religious service

Visit a shopping centre

Attend a wedding/christening or other celebration
Go shopping for electrical goods, furniture, etc.

Go to a bowling ally, arcade or other leisure facility

Other

Although it’s not top of the list, more than a

third (36%) are looking forward to visiting a
shopping centre.

Q. And which of the following activities are you most looking forward to doing once you feel it w
Q. And which others, if any, are you looking forward to doing once you feel it will be safe to do s




More of us are
most looking
forward to
dining out
rather than
‘going for pints’.




Restaurant and cafés are top of the list of what we B A

are most looking forward to. What most looking forward
Base: All adults aged 16+: 2,833/3,839,000 to x Generation

Go to a restaurant for a meal

Sit in a café with a friend

Have drinks in a pub/bar

Go shopping for clothes

Go to the cinema

Go to a concert/comedy gig/play
Attend a live sporting event

Go toagym

Take the kids to a playground

Attend a religious service

Many of

these are
most looking
forwardtoa
haircut!

Visit a shopping centre

Attend a wedding/christening or other celebration
Go shopping for electrical goods, furniture, etc.
Go to a bowling ally, arcade or other leisure facility

Other

A fifth of adults are most looking forward to

going to a restaurant for a meal.

Q. And which of the following activities are you most looking forward to doing once you feel it will be
11 safe to do so?



When will we feel it’s safe
to return?



It would appear we feel safer returning to cafés and shopping sooner than B&A
other activities

Base: All adults aged 16+: 2,833/3,839,000

% feel it will be safe to return by...

Up tow/c 55 54
29th June 52 51

42

34

26 25

22 21
Up tow/c
15th June

19 18
15 14

Up tow/c
8th June

Sitina Go Go i Take the i E Gotoa H i Attend a
café for  shopping Visit a . 1 Gotoa ) . Attend a Have | Goto bowling Attenda | Gotoa
. shopping ! kidstoa | . S  Gotoa . o live
a coffee for shopping for | restaurant v religious drinksina:  the alley, other ! m wedding/ ! sportin concern,
with a electrical centre . for a meal play | service pub/bar | cinema leisure &Y other ! P g gig, play
. clothes ground : . ! event
friend  goods, etc. - - facility

More than half would be ready to go to a café, go shopping for electrical goods or clothes and/or to

visit a shopping centre by the week of 29t June. Meanwhile, 2 in 5 would be ready to visit a
restaurant while only a quarter would be ready to return to the pub.

13 @ Q. Using the timeframe provided, could you please tell us when you feel you would comfortable enough to do each of the following activities?
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Gen Z feel more comfortable returning to most things by 29t June, while
Millennials over index on shopping, visiting the playground or some kind of
leisure centre, as well as hitting the gym

Base: All adults aged 16+: 2,833/3,839,000 r

0

¢
&

: F .
Wi A
. ¥ 'r_':i./.
| == ".'f,/%

% would be comfortable to do Al I :

GenZ Millennials Gen X Baby Boomers Silent Gen
by 29t June Adults
Base: 2833 71 1257 781 676 48

% % % % % %

Sit in a café for a coffee with a friend 55 60 51 54 58 56
Go s'hopplng for electrical goods, 54 62 53 59 45 45
furniture, etc.
Visit a shopping centre 52 50 51 56 52 44
Go shopping for clothes 51 47 54 56 48 40
Go to a restaurant for a meal 42 47 43 43 40 40
Take the kids to a playground 34 36 40 38 24 29
Attend a religious service 26 28 20 26 30 31
Have drinks in a pub/bar 25 33 26 25 23 22
Go to the cinema 22 34 25 25 14 10
Gg toa bo.vyllng alley, arcade or other 1 31 %6 1 13 13
leisure facility
Gotoagym 19 27 23 19 12 10
Attend a. wedding/ christening or other 18 30 19 71 1 1
celebration
Attend a live sporting event 15 22 16 17 12 5
Go to a concert/ comedy gig/play 14 30 12 15 8 15

14 @ Q. Using the timeframe provided, could you please tell us when you feel you would comfortable enough to do each of the following activities?
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The vast majority feel it will be safe to return to shopping centres, cafés  B&A

and restaurants by August if not sooner
Base: All adults aged 16+: 2,833/3,839,000

Go shopping Sitin a

. . . Take th A A
for electrical  Visita café fora GO. ? ethe Gotoa Have Attend a Gotoa tt?nd d ttehd a Gotoa
: shopping kids to a S Gotoa . Go to the . live  wedding or concert/
goods, shopping  coffee for lav- restaurant drinks in a m religious cinema bowling sortin other comed
furniture, centre with a play for ameal pub/bar &Y service alley, etc. P g y

event celebration gig/play

. clothes round
etc. friend &

%

% % % %

%
B

Up until 15th June

Up until 29th June

July - August 21

September - October = 6

November or later -
Don't know -

Wouldn't normally do that “ —

More than a fifth feel it won’t be safe to return to a pub/bar or the cinema until at least

November, while just over a third (34%) would not consider a gig/concert/play until then either.

15 @ Q. Using the timeframe provided, could you please tell us when you feel you would comfortable enough to do each of the following activities?
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2 in 5 would feel comfortable to return to a restaurant by w/c 29t June, B&A
while 17% would be happy to go back on the week of the 15th,
Base: All adults aged 16+: 2,833/3,839,000

% would feel comfortable by w/c 15" June

17% by w/c
15th June
(607,000) @ 16% 18% 17% 14%

()
oo
| T T T T -1

Under 25 25-34  35-49 50-64 65+

42%

would feel
comfortable enough
to visit a restaurant
for a meal by w/c

29t June. N
(1.6 million) A ,{% ABC1 . C20E
©
S Y 18% " 17%
l,
/ . _
'g 13% o
o0
] Q
O o
Male Female Dublin Leinster Munster Conn/Ulster

(Population estimates)
Men and those aged under 25 are more inclined to say they would feel comfortable to return

by the week of the 15 June. Little difference by social class or region.

16 @ Q. Using the timeframe provided, could you please tell us when you feel you would comfortable enough to do each of the following activities?
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Half of adults would feel comfortable enough to visit a shopping centre by m
w/c 29th June, while a quarter would be willing to return by 15t June.
Base: All adults aged 16+: 2,833/3,839,000

% would feel comfortable by w/c 15" June

24% by w/c
15th June
(944,000)

26% 24% 26% 24% 21 %

Under 25 25-34  35-49 50-64

52%

would feel
comfortable
enough to visit a
shopping centre
by w/c 29" June.

(2.0 million)

Age

18%

Male Female

Gender
Region

Leinster Munster Conn/Ulster

(Population estirh&t»

While little difference by age or social class, those in Dublin and men (in particular) are much more

likely to feel comfortable returning to a shopping centre by the week of 15" June. Only 18% of women
would indicate so in comparison with 31% of men.

@ Q. Using the timeframe provided, could you please tell us when you feel you would comfortable enough to do each of the following activities?
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A quarter of adults would feel comfortable to return to a pub/bar for drinks B&A
by w/c 29t" June, while 1 in 10 would be willing to do so by 15t June.
Base: All adults aged 16+: 2,833/3,839,000

% would feel comfortable by w/c 15" June

10% by w/c
15th June

12%
Q % 8%
< - . - ] I

25%

would feel
comfortable

enough to have Under25 25-34 35-49 50-64 65+
drinks in a pub/bar
by w/c 29t June. . |
(972,000) 2 in@a ABC1 C2DE
o 3 Y 12% 10%

S
()]
©
< 6%
©

Region

@ 8% 10%
= -

Male Female Dublin Leinster Munster Conn/Ulster
(Population estimates
Men, under 25s and 35-49s, those in Dublin and Connacht/Ulster and men (in particular) are the more

likely to claim they would be comfortable to return to a pub/bar by 29t June. Meanwhile, women and
those aged 25-34 are less likely to feel comfortable enough to do so.

@ Q. Using the timeframe provided, could you please tell us when you feel you would comfortable enough to do each of the following activities?
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Almost 3 in 10 gym-goers would feel safe enough to return by 29t June, B&A
while 13% would be happy to return by 15t June.

Base: All adults aged 16+ who would ever go to the gym

% would feel comfortable by w/c 15" June

13% by w/c
15th June

29%
(320, 000) U
m m B

of gym goers

would feel
comfortable
enough to return Under 25 25-34  35-49  50-64 65+
to the gym by w/c
29t June. »
(705,000) 2 in@a ABC1 C2DE
S 0¥ 13% 14%

Gender

Male Female Dublin Leinster Munster Conn/Ulster

(Population estimates)

Men, under 25s, 50-64s and those in Dublin are the more likely to claim they would be happy to return

to the gym by 15" June.

@ Q. Using the timeframe provided, could you please tell us when you feel you would comfortable enough to do each of the following activities?
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More than a
quarter (27%)
of us are
hoping to get
abroad later
this year.




The majority (62%) are planning a holiday either

home or abroad this year
Base: All adults aged 16+: 2,833/3,839,000

| plan to postpone my holiday to see if it is possible
to holiday abroad later in the year

| plan to holiday at home this summer

| plan to book a holiday in Ireland later this summer

| had already booked/planned to holiday in Ireland
this summer

| have switched travel arrangements from
holidaying abroad to holidaying in Ireland this
summer

Other

Interestingly, the Silent Gen are the most likely

to be postponing their holiday in the hopes of
getting abroad later this year.

Q. Thinking of holiday plans, and looking further into the future when it safe to do so, which of these
22 comes closest to your plans?

Generation

B{A

Hoping to holiday abroad
later in the year x



Summary




24

B\A

Millennials appear to have been the cohort most impacted by job losses, pay
cuts and reduced hours.

Social activities are the ones we are most looking forward to doing once its
safe to do so: going for a meal in a restaurant (19%), sitting in a café with a
friend (16%) or going for a drink in a pub/bar (14%).

Younger adults are looking forward to doing more than things and are more
likely to be comfortable doing each within the next month than older adults.

Attitudes between men and women differ greatly in terms of comfort
returning to restaurants, pubs, shopping centres and other venues which have
been closed since the beginning of lockdown. Men are much more likely to
feel it will be safe to return in the next couple of weeks, whereas women are
more cautious.

More than a quarter of us have postponed holidays in the hopes of going
abroad later this year (27%). Men, the middle class and Dubliners the most
inclined to indicate this.
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Marketing Society Research Excellence Awards
25 time award winners, including 5 Grand Prix
in 11 years.




B&A research services during Covid-19 B&A

L
B&A Online Omnibus Survey Q
A twice monthly omnibus survey amongst a representative sample
of 1,000 adults aged 16 years plus. Surveys costed on a per ) ,’]

Question Unit basis.

Online Forums

Collaborative virtual discussion space where we interact with

participants over a 3-5 day period. Respondents can be shown

stimulus, asked to comment on various topics and material and

“\l"v\ probed on their answers. Respondents can comment on each
other’s answers and react, build, question.

B&A online Acumen Panel service
Access to the full breadth of ad hoc quantitative research \L- . CJ
applications, via our online panel of 30,000 + consumers. From q . \ ®
fully representative nationwide surveys, to smaller surveys

amongst niche markets and audiences.

.o.c

Online digital ethnography =" @
Respondents use mobile devices to answer our questions and show us their . i y
world. We have our own digital ethnography app for this purpose, allowing &

respondents to capture answers to our questions in the form of video, photos
and text responses. Our moderators are on hand to follow up 24/7, probing for
more info, clarifying points and setting new challenges.

B&A CATI Unit

B&A continues to provide a full suite of Consumer and
Business to Business Telephone research applications
through our panel of CATI-At-Home interviewers
across the country.

Virtual depth interviews

In depth interviews with research participants, conducted in the
comfort of own homes. We use a variety of platforms such as
Skype, Zoom, Teams to talk to participants easily, watch their non
verbal response, show stimulus and interact on a personal level.

For further information contact any of our senior research team:
luke@banda.ie, ian@banda.ie, larry@banda.ie, elaine@banda.ie, neil@banda.ie, john@banda.ie, maggie@banda.ie, anita@banda.ie, cathy@banda.ie,
david@banda.ie, niall.brennan@banda.ie, rachael@banda.ie, kate@banda.ie

www.banda.ie W @banda_ie K31 @behaviourandattitudes MY Behaviour & Attitudes



Thank you.

Milltown House
Mount Saint Annes

Milltown, Dublin 6 - D06 Y822
+353 1 205 7500 | www.banda.ie ; e ve e e p e r




